
  

    

 

 

 

 

 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) 
and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams 

Properties Limited) (both in Administration) (“the Companies”) 

 

The High Court of Justice No. 002113 of 2020 and 002114 of 2020 

The Administrators’ Progress Report for the period 9 April 2021 to 8 October 

2021 pursuant to Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 

 

8 November 2021



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Contents and abbreviations 

Section Content 

1.  Progress of the Administrations in the Period  

2. Estimated outcome for the creditors 

3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-

appointment costs 

 

Appendix Content 

A. Statutory information regarding the Companies and the 

appointment of the Administrators 

B. Forms AM10 - formal notice of the Progress Report 

C. Schedules of work 

D. Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the 

Period and cumulatively 

E. Receipts and payments account for the Period and cumulatively 

F. Statement of expenses incurred in the Period  

 

The following abbreviations may be used in this report: 

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement 

CVL  Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 

DSRPL Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited 

(Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited) 

DSRL/Debenhams Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly 

Debenhams Retail Limited) t/a Debenhams 

Executive Managers Mike Hazell (resigned September 2021), Mark Gifford 

(resigned January 2021) and Stefaan Vansteenkiste 

(resigned May 2020) 

FRP    FRP Advisory Trading Limited 

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs 

k Thousand 

m Million 

PPF Pension Protection Fund 

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder 

ROT  Retention of Title 

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice 

The Administrators Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Alastair Rex Massey of 

FRP  

The Companies DSRPL and DSRL 

The Insolvency Rules The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 

The Period The reporting period 9 April 2021 to 8 October 2021 

TPR The Pension Regulator 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

1. Progress of the Administrations in the Period 

Work undertaken during the Period 
 

This report should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ Proposals dated 1 

June 2020 and the Administrators’ Progress Reports dated 6 November 2020 and 6 

May 2021.  

Attached at Appendix C are schedules of work undertaken during the Period together 

with a summary of work still to be completed.  
 

Trading and Stock Liquidation Strategy  
 
It was previously announced in December 2020 that a Stock Liquidation Strategy 
would be implemented across the remaining stores and via the online channels. 
 

During March and April 2021, all of the remaining stock was distributed to DSRL’s 
stores in England, Wales & Northern Ireland ahead of the planned store re-opening. 

Shortly after on 23 April 2021, DSRL’s former distribution centre at Peterborough was 

vacated and returned to the landlord. 
 

Throughout the third lockdown period, which commenced on 23 December 2020 and 
lasted up until 11 April 2021 in England, Wales & Northern Ireland, retail sales were 

limited to online channels given the enforced closures put in place by the Government 
as part of the Covid 19 response. During the week commencing 12 April 2021, 101 

stores reopened for business with the residual stock levels being sold through stores. 

Hilco Capital Limited (“Hilco”) provided assistance throughout the stock liquidation 
phase, which included the wind-down strategy, an analysis of store-by-store 

performance and discount policy. The stores subsequently closed on a phased basis 
with the last store closing its doors to the public on 15 May 2021. The website had 

previously closed for new orders at 11.59pm on 11 April 2021 and was subsequently 

transferred to boohoo.com. 
 

Throughout the final trading period, the Administrators continued to attend weekly 
update meetings with DSRL management and Hilco in order to monitor the trading 

performance and work through any operational issues or concerns. 

 
The Companies former Support Centre in Taunton remained open until 31 August 

2021.  A number of employees were retained to assist with residual issues across the 
business including Finance, Legal, HR, Systems and Technology, Customer Service, 

Compliance, Procurement and Retail Operations such that an orderly wind down could 

be managed post store closure. The final employees were made redundant on 10 
September 2021.  

 
A Microsite webpage was set up https://debenhamsstoreclosures.com to assist prior 

Customers on a wide range of issues including returns guidance and useful contacts 
for issues such as store card queries, customer service and insurance matters. The 

Administrators continue to manage queries across the business via the email box case-

debenhamssuppliers@frpadvisory.com.   
 

Prior to the closure of the Taunton Support Centre, the Administrators worked 
alongside the Companies Technology team to ensure that all relevant data was 

captured and backed up on to new platforms. This was necessary to ensure that all 

trading and customer data was safely protected and in a usable format for any queries 
that may arise moving forward including creditor claims, recovery of residual assets 

and customer service queries.   
 

The Administrators continue to liaise with the merchant providers in respect of 
ongoing retentions which will be released on a piecemeal basis in future periods.  On 

a related note, arrangements have been put in place for some of the Companies’ 
former bank accounts to remain open while asset recoveries are ongoing.   
 
Business Rates  
 

Business rates were subject to 100% relief under the government rules, for the period 

up to 30 June 2021. As such no business rates have been paid for the trading period. 
 

The Administrators have engaged third parties to assist in a review of historic business 
rates and have challenged and appealed a number of rates bills paid by the 

Companies. As a result, the Administrators have recovered £1,728,845 during the 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

1. Progress of the Administrations in the Period 

Period in respect of Business Rate refunds following successful re-rating applications. 
The appeals process is on-going, and a further update will be provided in the next 

report to creditors. 
 
Store Closures 
 
The Administrators prepared stores for closure trading throughout April and into May 

following the re-opening of non-essential retail in April, in accordance with the Stock 
Liquidation Strategy.  

 
As advised above, all remaining 101 stores were closed in May, with the Support 

Centre in Taunton closing in August. Ahead of the final store closures, the 

Administrators notified each respective landlord confirming the proposed vacation 
date and made arrangements to return keys and other key documentation for each 

premises. Following vacating, all landlords received a letter from the Administrators 
confirming; that the vacation had taken place, that DSRL was no longer utilising the 

store for the benefit of the Administration and the sale of the fixtures and fittings had 

occurred to a third party. Landlords were requested to reasonably assist the purchaser 
with uplifting the fixtures and fittings.  

 
As part of the closure process, utility providers and councils were advised of the 

vacation and asked to raise final invoices, where applicable.  
 

In the Period, the Administrators have surrendered 12 leases with a further nine due 
to be completed in due course. Efforts are ongoing in respect of formally surrendering 
the residual property leases in place and finalising any remaining matters associated 

with the vacations.    
 
Sale of Business and Assets 
 
As previously advised, Lazard Limited (“Lazard”) were engaged by the DSRL to market 

the business and assets of DSRL and the shares of the Magasin du Nord subsidiary 
based in Denmark for sale. 

 

The Administrators confirm that a sale of the DSRL’s shares in Magasin du Nord was 
achieved on 28 May 2021.   

 
Sale of Other Assets 
 
In the prior period, there was a fire at the former Distribution Centre at Peterborough.  
The Administrators and senior management have worked closely with the insurer 

during subsequent site assessments.  The matter settled during the Period with DSRL 
receiving an insurance payout of £5,113,918.   

 
Following the wind down of the wider business, separate sales of DSRL’s Insurance 

books were concluded in respect of the Car, Gadget and Pet books. Three separate 

transactions were concluded for a total consideration of £635,000 and included the 
migration of all existing policies. 

 
Following the shutdown of the store estate, the Administrators engaged Hilco 

Valuation Services to assist with the marketing and sale of the Companies residual 

chattel assets, mainly comprising IT equipment located at the Taunton Support 
Centre. The assets were catalogued and sold via an online auction and the sum of 

£283,684 was realised.   
 

A further sum of £335,985 was recovered during the Period in respect of residual 
property assets including car park areas that previously supported the store estate. 

 
Employees 
 
During the Period, all store and retail operations employees were made redundant at 
the time of their respective store closure or shortly afterwards.   

 

As mentioned previously, a number of employees were kept on for the period after 
the store closure programme was complete to assist in finalising DSRL’s trading affairs 

as far as possible.  The last employees were made redundant on 10 September 2021.  
 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

1. Progress of the Administrations in the Period 

All former employees were provided the relevant documentation to enable them to 
submit a claim to the Insolvency Service. During the Period, the Administrators’ team 

have continued to provide support to former employees in completing their claims and 
to assist with queries arising from their redundancies. 

 

ROT 
 
To date, the number of ROT claims received totals 254 of which 140 have been 

managed by the Administrators’ team, with the assistance of the relevant DSRL 

department. The remaining 114 have been managed by DSRL teams, where 

negotiated settlements were reached. Of the 140 claims received, 88 claims have 

been rejected and 48 claims have been settled for the sum of £5.4m. The 

Administrators have not received the relevant paperwork from the balance of suppliers 

to progress their potential ROT claims.  

Creditors 
 
In the Period, the Administrators have continued to spend a significant amount of 

time dealing with consumers and unsecured creditors in respect of ongoing trade and 

the completion and submission of proof of debt forms. 
 

A substantial amount of time has been spent by the Administrators and their team in 
maintaining a customer service function. The Administrators and their team worked 

with the DSRL’s customer service function to assist DSRL’s previous consumers and 
continue to do so. 

 

In addition to the above, the Administrators have continued to respond to queries 
from creditors requesting an update on the progress of the Administrations and the 

anticipated outcomes for unsecured creditors. 
 
 
 
 

Other Debtors 
 
As previously advised, DSRL had entered into various franchise agreements which 
allowed franchise partners overseas to trade as Debenhams.  The Administrators have 

been seeking to recover balances owing and to date have recovered a further 

£789,300. Efforts continue to recover remaining outstanding balances and discussions 
remain ongoing with other franchise partners to collect residual sums owing. 

 
Press and Media 
 
The Administrators have continued to liaise with press and to deal with media enquires 

arising during the Period.  

 
Other matters 
 
Subsequent to concluding a transaction during January 2021, which involved the sale 

of certain assets and a mutual release of claims, legal proceedings were issued by the 

counterparty seeking to set-aside certain elements of the transaction. In conjunction 
with the Companies’ legal advisors, the Administrators are contesting the claim and 

the matter is expected to go to trial during late 2022 / early 2023. A further update 
will be provided in future reports. 

 
Strategy 
 
The Administrators continue to provide updates to the Secured Lenders on the 
progress of the Administrations, the current financial position and the projected 

outcome for creditors (further details of which are provided below). 
 

The Administrators are continuing their efforts in terms of recovering further assets 

for the benefit of the estate and are continuing to liaise with landlords, agents, Local 
Authorities and residual trade creditors from the trading period in respect of finalising 

the respective positions.   
 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

1. Progress of the Administrations in the Period 

The Administrators are also in the process of finalising the Companies’ tax affairs and 
are working closely with HMRC in keeping all matters up to date.   

 
As previously advised, the Administrators subcontracted the implementation of the 

Stock Liquidation Strategy, that could have been undertaken by the Administrators 

staff, to Hilco. This was considered appropriate due to their substantive knowledge 
and experience in the retail sector.  

 
Attached at Appendix E are receipts and payments accounts detailing both 

transactions for the Period and also cumulatively since the appointment of the 
Administrators. Separate trading receipts and payments accounts are also attached at 

Appendix E and show a current trading surplus of £143m in DSRL and a trading deficit 

in DSRPL of £27m. For reference DSRPL holds the majority of property leases across 
the store estate with minimal income generated in its own right. Accordingly, DSRL 

has funded DSRPL for the ongoing liabilities which mainly consist of rent and service 
charges. 

 

It should be noted that the final trading receipts and liabilities up to the date the 
Companies ceased to trade continue to be received/settled. A final reconciliation will 

be undertaken by the Administrators of the trading position and a further update will 
be provided in the next report to creditors. 

Payments made from the estates are fair, reasonable and proportionate to the 

insolvency appointments and are directly attributable to the Administrations. 

No payments have been made to associates of the Administrators without the prior 
approval of creditors as required by SIP9. 
 

Investigations 
 

Part of the Administrators’ duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into 

what assets the Companies have, including any potential claims against directors or 
other parties, and what recoveries could be made.  The Administrators have reviewed 

the Companies books and records and accounting information, requested further 

information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any 
concerns they have regarding the way in which the Companies’ business has been 

conducted.  
 

Further details of the conduct of the Administrators’ investigations are set out in the 

schedules of work attached.  The Administrators confirm that no further investigations 
or actions were required. 

 
Extension to the initial period of appointment 

 
The Administrations would ordinarily end 12 months after the appointment of the 

Administrators, however it has proved necessary to request an extension of the 

Administrations beyond the statutory 12 months in order to allow further time to 
realise the Companies assets and to make distributions to creditors (see below for 

further information). 
 

The Administrators sought to extend the Administrators term of office for a further 12 

months by way of an application to Court, which was submitted on 23 February 2021. 
The Court approved the extended period of 12 months to 9 April 2022 on 17 March 

2021 with the requisite forms being filed at Companies House. 
 
Anticipated exit strategy 

The possible exit strategies of the Administrations were detailed in previous reports. 

If a conclusion is reached that the Companies have no property which might permit a 

distribution to its unsecured creditors, or if they consider that an exit from the 

Administration to liquidation is not appropriate, they will send a notice to the Registrar 

of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 

1986, to bring the Administrations to an end and three months after the filing of the 

notice the Companies will be dissolved. 

If the Administrators are of the view that a dividend will become available to the 

unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part), it is appropriate for 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

1. Progress of the Administrations in the Period 

the Companies to move from Administration to CVL pursuant to Paragraph 83 of 

Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. If applicable the Administrators will take 

steps to place the Companies into CVL. 

Should a dividend not become available to the unsecured creditors but it is still 

appropriate for the Companies to enter liquidation, the Administrators will petition the 

Court pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for an 

order to bring the Administrations to an end, with a consequential order for the 

compulsory winding up of the Companies. 

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, should creditors 

not nominate a liquidator, the proposed liquidators in a CVL are to be the 

Administrators or any successor office holders. Any act to be done by the liquidators 

may be done by all or any one of them.  

The liquidators in a compulsory winding up will be appointed by the Court and may 

be the Administrators, or any successor office holders. 

If the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the creditors to consider 

the approval of a CVA the proposed supervisors are to be the Administrators or any 

successor office holder. Creditors may nominate different supervisors when 

considering whether to approve the CVA proposals. 

Based on current information, it is expected that there will not be sufficient net 

realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to creditors in excess of the prescribed 

part. As such it is expected that the Administrators will bring the Administrations to 

an end, when appropriate, and complete the necessary steps in accordance with 

Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, to move the Companies to 

dissolution. 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

2. Estimated outcome for the creditors 

The estimated outcome for creditors was set out in the Administrators’ Proposals.   
 
Outcome for the secured creditors 

To date distributions of £304m to secured creditors have been made.  

All liabilities outstanding under the first lien facility agreement originally dated 29 

March 2019 have now been fully discharged, the total amount of which was £241.9m 

including all accrued fees and interest.  

The anticipated outcome for the secured creditors is currently uncertain and will be 

continually reviewed, with the updates being provided by the Administrators on a 

regular basis to the Secured Lenders. 

Outcome for the preferential creditors 

Preferential claims relate to the employees’ preferential element for arrears of pay 

and holiday pay as calculated in accordance with legislation. The Administrators are 

currently in the process of agreeing all preferential claims and it is therefore not 

currently possible to estimate the level of preferential creditors in DSRL. It is however 

anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full. 

As DSRPL did not have any employees, there will be no preferential creditors in DSRPL. 

Outcome for the unsecured creditors 

It is currently anticipated that any distribution to unsecured creditors of the 

Companies would be from the prescribed part only. 

Prescribed Part 

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holders of a floating charge 

which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with Sections 176A of the 

Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was 

created after 15 September 2003 and the net property available to the floating charge 

holder exceeds £10,000. 

The prescribed part applicable is a maximum of £600,000. The prescribed part is 

available for all unsecured creditors of the Companies and where there are funds 

available to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors from the prescribed 

part, this will be paid by the Administrators (unless a Court has ordered the prescribed 

part to be disapplied). 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-appointment costs 

Administrators’ remuneration 
 

Following circulation of the Administrators’ Proposals the secured and preferential 

creditors of DSRL and the secured creditors of DSRPL passed a resolution that the 

Administrators’ remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis. Details of 

remuneration charged during the Period are set out in the statement of expenses 

attached.  To date fees of £5,331,869 excluding VAT have been drawn from the funds 

available in DSRL and £64,293 excluding VAT have been drawn from the funds 

available in DSRPL.   

A breakdown of the Administrators’ time costs incurred during the Period and to date 

is attached at Appendix D. The time costs incurred by the Administrators in DSRL 
have exceeded the fee estimate circulated to the secured and preferential creditors. 

This is as a result of additional time spent in reviewing and implementing the 
Administration strategy, dealing with and assisting in consumer, creditor and 
employee queries, additional spent in dealing with utility providers across the property 

estates and reconciling the final trade balances. 
 

The Administrators are unable to draw fees based on time costs exceeding the total 

amount set out in the fees estimate without further approval of the appropriate 
creditors.  Any approval will be sought under separate cover. 

 
Administrators’ disbursements 

 
The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the 

Administrators on behalf of the Companies.  Mileage payments made for expenses 

relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable 
to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate 

prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred 
during the Period are set out in Appendix D. 

 

 
 

Administrators’ expenses 
 

Attached at Appendix F are statements of expenses that have been incurred during 
the Period.   

 

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services, or having the 
specialist services provided by the firm, the Administrators are obligated to ensure 

that such advice or work is warranted and that the advice or work contracted reflects 
the best value and service for the work being undertaken. This is reviewed by the 

Administrators periodically throughout the duration of the assignment. The specialists 
chosen may regularly be used by the Administrators and usually have knowledge 

specific to the insolvency industry and, where relevant, to matters specific to this 

insolvency appointment.  
 
The Administrators have engaged the following agents or professional advisors: 

Professional Advisor Nature of work Basis of fees 

Freshfields Bruckhaus 

Deringer LLP 

Legal advisors Time costs 

CMS Cameron McKenna 

Nabarro Olswang LLP 

Legal advisors Time costs 

DWF Group Plc Legal advisors Time costs 

Walker Morris LLP Legal advisors Time costs 

Harrison Clark Rickerbys 

Limited 

Legal advisors Time costs 

Hilco Capital Limited Professional advisors % of realisations 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-appointment costs 

Hilco Valuation Services  

Limited 

Chattel agents Time costs 

Gerald Eve LLP Support services 

(Property) 

% of realisations 

CWM Property advisors 

LLP 

Support services 

(Property) 

% of savings 

Time Retail Limited Support services 

(Property) 

% of savings 

OCM Business Systems 

Limited 

IT support Unit costs 

Kingford Partnership 

Limited 

Support services 

(Property) 

% of realisations 

Lazard Limited Professional advisors Base and success fee 

 
Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and 

further have a right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other 
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency (England and 

Wales) Rules.  (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting 
period as set out in Appendix F only).  Further details of these rights can be found 
in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link 

https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and select the one for 
administrations.  Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you 

on request.  Please note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days 

following the receipt of this progress report.  There is a time limit of 8 weeks following 
the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses 

are excessive. 
 

 

Administrators’ pre-appointment costs 
 

Details of the pre-appointment costs incurred by the Administrators were included in 

the Administrators’ Proposals dated 1 June 2020. These costs were approved by a 

resolution of the secured and preferential creditors of DSRL and the secured creditors 

of DSRPL on 29 April 2021.  

 
 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix A 

Statutory Information 

DEPARTMENT STORES REALISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY 

DEBENHAMS RETAIL LIMITED) (IN ADMINISTRATION) 

 

COMPANY INFORMATION: 

 
Other trading names: Debenhams 

  
Company number: 00083395 

  
Registered office: 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU 

  

Previous registered office: Bedford House, Park Street, Taunton, Somerset 
TA1 4DB  

 
334 - 348 Oxford Street, London W1C 1JG 

  

Business address: 334 - 348 Oxford Street, London W1C 1JG 
  

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS: 

Administrators: Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Alastair Rex Massey 

  
Address of Administrators: FRP Advisory Trading Limited 

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU  

  
Date of appointment of 

Administrators: 

9 April 2020 

  

  
Court in which administration 

proceedings were brought: 

The High Court of Justice 

 

  
Court reference number: 002113 of 2020 

  
Appointor details: Directors 

  

Previous office holders, if 
any: 

N/A 

  
Extensions to the initial 

period of appointment: 

By application to Court to 9 April 2022 

  

Date of approval of 
Administrators’ proposals: 

16 June 2020 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix A 

Statutory Information 

DEPARTMENT STORES REALISATIONS (PROPERTIES) LIMITED 

(FORMERLY DEBENHAMS PROPERTIES LIMITED) (IN 

ADMINISTRATION) 

 
COMPANY INFORMATION: 

 

Other trading names: N/A 
  

Company number: 00344823 
  

Registered office: 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU 
  
Previous registered office: Bedford House, Park Street, Taunton, Somerset 

TA1 4DB  
 

334 - 348 Oxford Street, London W1C 1JG 

  
Business address: 334 - 348 Oxford Street, London W1C 1JG 

  
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS: 

Administrators: Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Alastair Rex Massey 

  
Address of Administrators: FRP Advisory Trading Limited 

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU  

  
Date of appointment of 

Administrators: 

9 April 2020 

  

  
Court in which administration 

proceedings were brought: 

The High Court of Justice 

 

  
Court reference number: 002114 of 2020 

  
Appointor details: Directors 

  

Previous office holders, if 
any: 

N/A 

  
Extensions to the initial 

period of appointment: 

By application to Court to 9 April 2022 

  

Date of approval of 
Administrators’ proposals: 

16 June 2020 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix B 

CH Form AM10 Formal Notice of the Progress Report 

 

  

  



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix B 

CH Form AM10 Formal Notice of the Progress Report 

 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

Schedule of work - DSRL 

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holders during the Period together with an outline of work still to complete.   

Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets, enhanced recoveries and potentially a reduction in creditor claims if the business has 

continued to trade and/or is sold following appointment, or recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties), there may be a financial benefit to creditors 

should there be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case, work undertaken will include the scrutiny and agreement of 

creditor claims. 

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to 

third parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant legislation and 

regulatory matters.  This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensuring they are kept 

informed of developments. 

  



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

Note Category   

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING 
Work undertaken to date 

 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING 
Future work to be undertaken 

  
General Matters 

 

Necessary administrative strategic work. 
 

Liaising with secured creditors and any other significant creditors. 
 

Regular reviews of the case and completing internal procedures. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Regulatory Requirements 
 

Ongoing adherence to Money Laundering Regulations and any other 
regulations specific to DSRL. 

 

Continued consideration of professional and ethical matters and other 
legislation such as the Bribery Act, Data Protection Act and others. 

 
Ongoing liaison with the Traffic Commissioner in respect of the Goods 

Vehicle Operator’s Licence to secure ongoing usage of DSRL’s fleet 
and subsequent cancellation of the same. 

 
 
 

 

  
General Matters 

 

Regular review of the case and the ongoing strategy as required under 
legislation and by the Administrators’ Regulatory Professional Bodies 

(“RPBs”) to ensure that all compliance and statutory matters continue to 
be attended to and that the case is progressed in a timely manner. 

 

Ongoing liaison with the secured and other creditors. 
 

Continued adherence to internal procedures and external requirements. 
 

Identifying and securing all available / relevant company records required 
for the ongoing Administration and statutory purposes. 

 

Regulatory Requirements 
 

Ongoing adherence to Money Laundering Regulations and any other 
regulations specific to DSRL. 

 

Regularly reviewing the case as required by the RPBs to ensure all 
statutory matters are adhered to and that the case is being progressed in 

a timely manner. 
 

Ongoing liaison on all aspects of environmental and health and safety that 
is applicable to DSRL. 

 
Ongoing review and adherence to GDPR. 
 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

 
Case Management Requirements 

 

Reviewing and revising strategy as and when required. Monitoring 
costs. 

 
Corresponding with accountants / auditors / bankers / insurers / 

solicitors / supervisors / agents and other advisors to request further 
information to assist in general enquiries. 

 

Case accounting work to record and journal all transactions made 
through DSRL’s existing bank accounts for the provision of internal 

and external reports. 
 

Coding receipts and raising payments requests as and when required. 

 
Providing updates to our insurance broker, Marsh, to review insurance 
cover and maintain appropriate insurances.  
 

Maintaining electronic files on behalf of the Administrators aside from 
other records pertaining to DSRL directly. 

 

Ongoing liaison with HMRC following the appointment of the 
Administrators and bespoke correspondence with the VAT and other 

departmental offices to establish the tax position of DSRL. 
 

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated will 

be undertaken throughout the duration of the case and circulating this 
to creditors as appropriate. 

 

 
Case Management Requirements 

 

Continue to monitor and document any proposed changes of strategy and 
implementation thereof. 

 
Continue to correspond with accountants / auditors / bankers / insurers / 

solicitors / supervisors / agents and other advisors to obtain information 
to assist in general enquiries, as required. 

 

Continued case accounting work to record and journal all transactions 
made through DSRL’s existing bank accounts for the provision of internal 

and external reports. 
 

Continue to code receipts and raise payments as required. 

 
Review of all ongoing insurances on a regular basis and to cancel / revise 
cover as appropriate. 
 

Continued maintenance of electronic files on behalf of the Administrators 
aside from other records pertaining to DSRL directly. 

 

Ongoing liaison with HMRC and the completion and submission of ongoing 
tax and VAT returns as required from time to time. 

 
Continue to update the forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated 

will be undertaken throughout the duration of the case and circulating this 

to creditors as appropriate. 
 

 
 

 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

2 ASSET REALISATION 
Work undertake to date 

 ASSET REALISATION 
Future work to be undertaken 

  

Property 
 

Liaison with the Executive Manager and the company’s property 
agents with regard to negotiations with landlords over variations to 

lease terms. 

 
Reviewing and signing documentation where terms have been agreed 
with landlords. 
 

Removing stock and other owned items from stores. 

 
Submit check, challenge, appeals (“CCAs”) in relation to DSRL’s 

overpaid business rates liabilities plus collection of overpaid rates. 
 

Liaise with Valuation Office and Local Authorities to recover all 
overpaid business rates. 

 

Submission of specialist rating information to the Valuation Office 
together with rental evidence to challenge the Valuation Office 

position organised through relationships with large space industry 
experts. 

 

Stock 
 

Liaising with agents in order to implement the liquidation of stock 
strategy. 

 
Implementing various promotions in order to maximise stock 

realisations. 

 

  

Property 
 

Continue to recover overpaid business rates through the CCA process and 
liaison with Local Authorities and the Valuation Office. 

 

Pursue legal action, where/if necessary to accelerate the recovery of 
overpaid business rates. 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Stock 
 

No further work anticipated. 
 

 
 

 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

 
Chattel Assets 

 

Instructing agents to undertake a full review of DSRL’s assets located 
within the Head Office, the distribution centre and across the store 

portfolio. 
 

Liaising with agents regarding the valuation and sale of the chattel 
assets. 

 

Cash at Bank/Funds on Account 
 

Liaising with third parties in order to establish details of any deposits 
held and to seek their return. 

 

Debt Collection 
 
Pursuing sums owed by Franchise Partners. 
 

Sale of Business and Assets 
 

Liaising with Lazard in relation to the sale the shares of the Magasin 

du Nord subsidiary based in Denmark. 
 

The sale of the DSRL’s shares in Magasin du Nord was achieved on 28 
May 2021. 

 

 
Chattel Assets 

 

Dealing / reviewing all other identified assets, whether owned or third 
party, as appropriate. 

 
Reviewing and discharging finance agreements for the benefit of creditors 

and to enhance the value of the underlying asset base. 
 

 

Cash at Bank/Funds on Account 
 

Continue to identify any additional deposits held on account. 
 

 

Debt Collection 
 
Continue to pursue any sums due. 
 

Sale of Business and Assets 
 

No further work anticipated. 

3 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 
Work undertaken to date 

 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 
Future work to be undertaken  

  
Post-appointment Tax / VAT 
 

Dealing with tax and VAT matters arising following appointment. 

  
Post-appointment Tax / VAT 
 

Dealing with post appointment VAT and or other tax returns as required. 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

 
Liaising with HMRC. 

 

Statutory Compliance and Reporting 
 

Preparing and circulating the Administrators’ Progress Report to 
creditors. 

 
Updating checklists and diary management system. 

 

Preparing the necessary notices following the approval to the basis of 
the Insolvency Practitioners fees. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Employees and Pensions 
 

Providing regular updates to the Pensions Protection Fund (“PPF”) on 

the progress of the Administration to date. 
 

Liaising with management in respect of employee communications. 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Statutory Compliance and Reporting 
 

To provide statutory reports to various stakeholders at regular intervals 
and manage any queries arising therefrom. Copies of these reports are 

required to be filed at Court and the Registrar of Companies, where 
appropriate. 

 

To place legal advertisements as required by statute which may include 
formal meetings of creditors and notices to submit claims. 

 
Maintaining the bond at a sufficient level for the duration of the 

appointment. 

 
Maintaining checklists and diary management systems. 
 
To deal with the statutory requirements in order to bring the case to a 

close and for the office holders to obtain their release from office; this 
includes preparing final reports for stakeholders, convening final 

meetings, statutory advertising and filing the relevant documentation with 

the Court and Registrar of Companies, where appropriate. 
 

Employees and Pensions 
 

Continue to provide updates to the PPF on an ongoing basis. 

 
Receiving and following up on employees’ queries. 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

4 TRADING  
Work undertaken to date 

 TRADING  
Future work to be undertaken 

  

Liaising with Executive Managers on a daily basis for the duration of 
the trading period. 

 
Liaising with senior management to identify cost inefficiencies and 

implementation of all agreed / revised procedures to include all 

compliance issues and health and safety requirements. 
 
Overseeing daily operational issues and ongoing liaison with the 
Turnaround Committee and Payments Committee. 

 

Maintaining staff welfare and Health and Safety compliance in 
accordance with Government Regulations for social distancing. 

 
Ensuring the transport function operates as authorised under the 

Operator’s Licence granted by the Traffic Commissioner. 
 

Providing undertakings to all suppliers required to facilitate ongoing 

trading and varying contracts where appropriate. 
 

Withdrawing undertakings as and when appropriate. 
 

Ongoing liaison with suppliers regarding the provision of services, 

including IT, utilities etc. 
 

Making redundancies as and when stores close, in accordance with 
the Stock Liquidation Strategy.  

 
Reviewing ROT claims received from DSRL’s suppliers and negotiating 

commercial deals where appropriate. 

 

  

Ongoing liaison with landlords with regard to leasehold properties. 
 

Withdraw any professional undertakings granted as soon as reasonably 
practicable, to limit the passing overhead and settle passing expenses of 

the Administration from time to time. 

 
To continue to deal with customer queries. 
 
To reconcile the final trading accounts and to settle all trading liabilities. 

 

Continue to deal with press and media enquiries, as appropriate. 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

Agreeing a strategy with senior management and Hilco for website 
sale promotions and marketing. 

 

Assisting management in order to manage the stock levels within the 
distribution centre to ensure stock availability across stores to 

maximise sales for the duration of the Stock Liquidation Strategy. 
 

Liaising with concessions, including beauty houses and fashion, to 
facilitate ongoing trade. 

 

Dealing with the ongoing maintenance and functionality of all of the 
premises. 

 
Dealing with landlords on an ongoing basis with regard to lease  

cancellations, enforcement actions and forfeitures. 

 
Reviewing the property portfolio to identify and manage the strategy 
of the phased close down of the retail stores. 
 

Arranging for the removal of all residual stock at the Distribution 
Centre to be sent to stores prior to closure of the Distribution Centre. 

 

Ensuring the trading of the stores is in accordance with the national 
restrictions. 

 
Dealing with Local Authorities in Wales to defer business rate 

payments. 

 
Dealing with the Valuation Office to recover overpaid business rates. 

 
Dealing with national Government representatives and civil servants 

to improve the business rates impact on the business. 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

Negotiating payment plans with suppliers in order to facilitate ongoing 
trade and agreeing to payments where necessary. 

 

Ensuring DSRL’s full IT functionality is preserved and maintained in 
order to facilitate ongoing trade matters and recording requirements 

to allow for accurate monitoring. 
 

Dealing with press and media enquiries. 
 

5 INVESTIGATIONS 
Work undertaken to date 

 INVESTIGATIONS 
Future work to be undertaken 

 No work done in the Period.  No further work anticipated. 
 

 

6 CREDITORS 

Work undertaken to date 

 CREDITORS 

Future work to be undertaken  

  
Secured Creditors 

 

Providing ongoing updates on the work undertaken to date and the 
future strategy. 

 
Payment of distributions to secured creditors, including the discharge 

of all liabilities outstanding under the first lien facility agreement. 
 

Unsecured Creditors 

 
Updating case management system with creditor details and claim 

values. 
 

Engaging with creditors with the relevant clauses in their terms and 

conditions to progress ROT by completing the ROT questionnaire and 
providing the relevant supporting documentation. 

  
Secured Creditors 

 

Continue to provide updates to the secured creditors on an ongoing basis 
and make further distributions as required. 

 
 

 
 

Unsecured Creditors 

 
Continue to liaise with and provide reports and oral updates to the 

unsecured creditors as required. 
 

Continue to acknowledge creditors’ claims and update the case 

management system. 
 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

Dealing with all queries and correspondence received from creditors 
on an ongoing basis and recording the same. 

 

Responding to principal creditors on an ongoing basis. 
 

Establishing the position with regards to assets on finance and 
arranging for assets to be returned to finance companies if needed. 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Employees and Preferential Creditors 
 

Updating case management system with employee details. 

 
Assisting employees who have been made redundant with their claims 

and responding to other queries arising in relation to their contracts. 
 

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office. 

 
Liaising with the pension scheme provider and providing information, 

where applicable. 

Liaising with HMRC to establish their claim and seeking tax advice to 
minimise claims and maximise returns to creditors where appropriate. 

 

Continue to deal with creditors or third parties claiming ownership or 
reservation of title to assets in the possession of the insolvent estate. 

 
To ascertain whether a prescribed part distribution is applicable. 

 
Informing creditors of any proposed distribution, if applicable. 

 

Issuing a notice of intended distribution if a distribution to creditors is 
applicable. 

 
To adjudicate unsecured claims by either accepting or rejecting in full or 

in part in the event of a distribution being payable. 

 
Declaring and distributing first and final distributions to unsecured 
creditors, if applicable. 
 

Employee and Preferential Creditors 
 

Provide support to employees and assist employees who have queries on 

claims and the Administration. 
 

Continue to liaise with the Redundancy Payments Office. 
 

Continue to liaise with the pension scheme provider and provide updates 

where necessary. 
 

To provide updates to preferential creditors in respect of their claims and 
potential distributions. 

 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

7 LEGAL AND LITIGATION 
Work undertaken to date 

 LEGAL AND LITIGATION 
Future work to be undertaken 

  

Continued to seek legal advice and intervention as and when needed 
throughout the assignment. 

 
Obtaining advice in respect of ROT claims received. 

 

Obtaining advice with regard to general trading matters where 
necessary. 
 
Documentation of agreed variations to lease terms and advice on 

general property related matters. 

 
Taking advice on the position with regard to amounts owed by 

Franchise Partners and the drafting of ongoing correspondence. 
 

Liaising with DSRL’s pre-appointment solicitors.  

  

Continuing to seek legal advice and intervention as and when needed 
throughout the administration including claims from creditors, the 

litigation relating to the claims settlement deed and any other matters 
arising. 

 

  



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

Schedule of work - DSRPL 

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holders during the Period together with an outline of work still to complete.   

Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets, enhanced recoveries and potentially a reduction in creditor claims if the business has 

continued to trade and/or is sold following appointment or recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties), there may be a financial benefit to creditors should 

there be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case, work undertaken will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor 

claims. 

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to 

third parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant legislation and 

regulatory matters.  This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensuring they are kept 

informed of developments.             

  



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

Note Category   

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING 
Work undertaken to date 

 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING 
Future work to be undertaken 

  
General Matters 

 

Necessary administrative strategic work. 
 

Liaising with secured creditors and any other significant creditors. 
 

Regular reviews of the case and completing internal procedures. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Regulatory Requirements 
 

Ongoing adherence to Money Laundering Regulations and any other 
regulations specific to DSRPL. 

 

Continued consideration of professional and ethical matters and other 
legislation such as the Bribery Act, Data Protection Act and others. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

  
General Matters 

 

Regular review of the case and the ongoing strategy as required under 
legislation and by the Administrators’ Regulatory Professional Bodies 

(“RPBs”) to ensure that all compliance and statutory matters continue to 
be attended to and that the case is progressed in a timely manner. 

 

Ongoing liaison with the secured and other creditors. 
 

Continued adherence to internal procedures and external requirements. 
 

Identify and secure all available / relevant company records required for 
the ongoing Administration and statutory purposes. 

 

Regulatory Requirements 
 

Ongoing adherence to Money Laundering Regulations and any other 
regulations specific to DSRPL. 

 

Regularly reviewing the case as required by the RPBs to ensure all 
statutory matters are adhered to and that the case is being progressed in 

a timely manner. 
 

Ongoing liaison on all aspects of environmental and health and safety that 
is applicable to DSRPL. 

 
Ongoing review and adherence to GDPR. 
 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

Case Management Requirements 
 

Reviewing and revising strategy as and when required. Monitoring 

costs. 
 

Corresponding with insurers / solicitors / supervisors / agents and 
other advisors to request further information to assist in general 

enquiries. 
 

Providing updates to our insurance broker, Marsh, to review insurance 

cover and maintain appropriate insurances.  
 

Case accounting work to record and journal all transactions made 
through DSRPL’s existing bank accounts for the provision of internal 

and external reports. 

 
Maintaining electronic files on behalf of the Administrators aside from 
other records pertaining to DSRPL directly. 
 

 
 

 

Case Management Requirements 
 

Continue to monitor and document any proposed changes of strategy and 

implementation thereof. 
 

Continue to correspond with accountants / auditors / bankers / insurers / 
solicitors / supervisors / agents and other advisors to obtain information 

to assist in general enquiries, as required. 
 

Continue case accounting work to record and journal all transactions 

made through DSRPL’s existing bank accounts for the provision of internal 
and external reports. 

 
Review of all ongoing insurances on a regular basis and to cancel / revise 

cover as appropriate. 

 
Continued maintenance electronic files on behalf of the Administrators 
aside from other records pertaining to DSRPL directly. 
 

Ongoing liaison with HMRC and the completion and submission of ongoing 
tax returns as required from time to time. 

 

Continue to update the forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated 
will be undertaken throughout the duration of the case and circulating this 

to creditors as appropriate. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

2 ASSET REALISATION 
Work undertake to date 

 ASSET REALISATION 
Future work to be undertaken 

  

Property 
 

Ongoing liaison with the Executive Managers and the Companu’s 
property agents with regard to negotiations with landlords over 

variations to lease terms. 

 
Reviewing and signing documentation where terms have been agreed 
with landlords. 
 

Removing stock and other owned items from stores. 

 
Submit check, challenge, appeals (“CCAs”) in relation to DRLs 

overpaid business rates liabilities plus collection of overpaid rates. 
 

Liaise with Valuation Office and Local Authorities to recover all 
overpaid business rates. 

 

Submission of specialist rating information to the Valuation Office 
together with rental evidence to challenge the Valuation Office 

position organised through relationships with large space industry 
experts. 

 

  

Property 
 

Continue to recover overpaid business rates the CCA process and liaison 
with Local Authorities and the Valuation Office. 

 

Pursue legal action, where/if necessary to accelerate the recovery of 
overpaid business rates. 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

3 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 
Work undertaken to date 

 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 
Future work to be undertaken  

  

Post-appointment Tax / VAT 
 

Dealing with tax and VAT matters arising following appointment. 
 

Liaising with HMRC. 

  

Post-appointment Tax / VAT 
 

Dealing with post appointment VAT and or other tax returns as required. 
 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

 
Statutory Compliance and Reporting 

 

Preparing and circulating the Administrators’ Progress Report to 
creditors. 

 
Updating checklists and diary management system. 

 
 

 

 

 
Statutory Compliance and Reporting 

 

To provide statutory reports to various stakeholders at regular intervals 
and manage any queries arising therefrom. Copies of these reports are 

required to be filed at Court and the Registrar of Companies, as 
appropriate. 

 
To place legal advertisements as required by statute which may include 

formal meetings of creditors and notices to submit claims. 

 
Maintaining the bond at a sufficient level for the duration of the 

appointment. 
 

Maintaining checklists and diary management systems. 

 
To deal with the statutory requirements in order to bring the case to a 
close and for the office holders to obtain their release from office; this 
includes preparing final reports for stakeholders, convening final 

meetings, statutory advertising and filing the relevant documentation with 
the Court and Registrar of Companies, as appropriate. 

 

4 INVESTIGATIONS 
Work undertaken to date 

 INVESTIGATIONS 
Future work to be undertaken 

 No work done in the Period.  No further work anticipated. 

 

5 CREDITORS 

Work undertaken to date 

 CREDITORS 

Future work to be undertaken  

  
Secured Creditors 

 

Providing ongoing updates on the work undertaken to date and the 
future strategy. 

  
Secured Creditors 

 

Continue to provide updates to the secured creditor on an ongoing basis. 
 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

 
Unsecured Creditors 

 

Updating case management system with creditor details and claim 
values. 

 
Dealing with all queries and correspondence received from creditors 

on an ongoing basis and recording the same. 
 

Responding to principal creditors on an ongoing basis. 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Employees and Preferential Creditors 

 
There are no employees or preferential creditors in DSRPL. 

 
Unsecured Creditors 

 

Continue to liaise with and provide reports and oral updates to the 
unsecured creditors as required. 

 
Continue to acknowledge creditors’ claims an update case management 

system. 
 

Establishing the position with regards to assets on finance and arranging 

for assets to be returned to the finance company if needed. 
 

Liaising with HMRC to establish their claim and seeking tax advice to 
minimise claims and maximise returns to creditors where appropriate. 

 

To ascertain whether a prescribed part distribution is applicable. 
 
Informing creditors of any proposed distribution, if applicable. 
 

Issuing a notice of intended distribution if a distribution to creditors is 
applicable. 

 

To adjudicate unsecured claims by either accepting or rejecting in full or 
in part in the event of a distribution being payable. 

 
Declaring and distributing first and final distributions to unsecured 

creditors, if applicable. 

 
Employee and Preferential Creditors 

 
No work anticipated. 

 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix C 

Schedules of work 

6 LEGAL AND LITIGATION 
Work undertaken to date 

 LEGAL AND LITIGATION 
Future work to be undertaken 

  

Continued to seek legal advice and intervention as and when needed 
throughout the assignment. 

 
Documentation of agreed variations to lease terms and advice on 

general property related matters. 

 
Liaising with DSRPL’s pre-appointment solicitors.  

  

Continuing to seek legal advice and intervention as and when needed 
throughout the administration. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix D 

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the Period and cumulatively 

  



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix D 

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the Period and cumulatively 

  



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix D 

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the Period and cumulatively 

  



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix D 

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the Period and cumulatively 

   



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix E 

Receipts and payments account for the Period and cumulatively 

 
 

 

  



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix E 

Receipts and payments account for the Period and cumulatively 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix E 

Receipts and payments account for the Period and cumulatively 

 

 



 

Department Stores Realisations Limited (Formerly Debenhams Retail Limited) and Department Stores Realisations (Properties) Limited (Formerly Debenhams Properties Limited (both in Administration) 
The Administrators’ Progress Report 

   

Appendix F 

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period 

Note 

1) Due to a reallocation of costs in the Period  

 


